Income from operations  48,093  63,463  (15,370)  (24.2) %
Net income (loss) attributable to Mohegan  (19,900)  29,750  (49,650) N.M.
Adjusted EBITDA1  88,049  99,759  (11,710)  (11.7) %

Mohegan Operating Results

Quarterly net revenues increased $31.3 million compared with the prior-year period, primarily due to continued growth in
Mohegan Digital that was partially offset by lower than expected table hold at Mohegan Sun. Adjusted EBITDA of $88.0
million decreased $11.7 million compared with the prior-year period also due to table hold at Mohegan Sun and the non-
controlling interest impact of the Niagara Resorts debenture conversion and related transactions. Our Adjusted EBITDA
margin of 19.8% for the quarter was 178 basis points unfavorable compared with our pre-COVID-19 fourth quarter of fiscal
2019 and 434 basis points unfavorable compared with the prior-year period. Adjusting for normalized table hold at Mohegan
Sun and a $4.7 million non-controlling interest impact of the Niagara Resorts debenture conversion, Adjusted EBITDA
would have been $108.9 million and Adjusted EBITDA margin would have been 24.5%, up $6.4 million and down 30 basis
points compared with the prior-year period, respectively.

Three Months Ended Variance
($ in thousands, unaudited) September 30, 2023 September 30, 2022 $ %
Net revenues $ 224,234 $ 236,761 $ (12,527)  (5.3) %
Income from operations  39,804  48,566  (8,762)  (18.0) %
Net income attributable to Mohegan Sun  40,030  49,263  (9,233)  (18.7) %
Adjusted EBITDA  56,262  65,160  (8,898)  (13.7) %

Mohegan Sun

Net revenues decreased $12.5 million compared with the prior-year period primarily due to lower gaming volumes and table
hold for the quarter. Strong non-gaming growth driven by food, beverage and entertainment revenues partially offset the
decline in gaming revenues. Adjusted EBITDA of $56.3 million was 13.7% unfavorable compared with the prior-year period.
The Adjusted EBITDA margin of 25.1% was 84 basis points unfavorable compared with our pre-COVID-19 fourth quarter of

1

1 Refer to the Reconciliation of Non-US GAAP Financial Measures for a discussion and reconciliation of Adjusted EBITDA.